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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5719

INTERPRETATION OF AWARD NCQ. 40

Award No. 40 of PLE No. 5715 was signed by the Board on April
23, 1827. Under date of June 3, 19537, the Organization petitioned
the Board for an Interpretation as follows:

"Reference Award No. 40 of public Law Board 5718 wherein
you welnslaled Engineer V. J. Christianson without back
pay.

"It has come Lo thiis Organization's attention the Carrier
ig reinstating Student Engineer V. J. CLIisCianson back
to service with a Level 4 of the UPGRADE Discipline
Policy. It is the position of this Organization, after
reviewlng yvour award that Student Engineer Christianson
should be returned to service at the lavel e was ol
previous to this incident.

"In talking with Mr. Gonzales this date, he stated that

gince Award No. 40 reinstated Engineer Christianson
without back pay, it was the Carrier's policy that they
would be returned to service ab a Level 4. The

Organization strongly disagrees with this position and
therefore, it is our request that vou give a formal
interpretation of your award as to wherhar or not,
Engineer V. J. Christianseon should be returned to service
at the level he previously was before the incident in
guestion that was handled hy Case No. 40 of public Law
Board 5719. Please advise."

This request for an interpretation was made in accordance with
the provisions of Section 7 of the agreemant ezstaklishing this
Public Law Board, such section reading in part:

"In case a dispute arises involving an intepretation of
an award while the Board is in existence or uporn racall
within sixty (60) davs thereafter, the Board, upon
request of either party, shall interpret the award in
light ©f the dispute.™

Carrier was offered the opportunity to reply to the
Organization's reguest and it was subsequently agreed the marttar
would be discussed in an Executive Session of the Board. ror
various reasons the Board did not meet in Executive Session until
December 18, 1957, at which time, having been unable to resolve the
dispute, Carrier was granted the opportunityv to submit a written
reply which was received on February 20, 1998. The Organization
replied thereto under date of March 6, 1998.
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It is the position of the Organization that when claimant was
rastored to service by wvirtue of Award mwo. 420, his discipline
record should have returned to the lsvel in effect pricr Lo the
incgident involwved; that is, Level 0.

Carrier has argusd that prior te a 1538 modification of the
UPGRADE Discipline Policy it had been the practice to view a
commutatcion from dismissal to time served as reducing the
emploveets Level 5 discipline status to a Level 4. The 1998
modification of the UDRCRADE DPigcipline Policy now provides that
such a Level 5 will be reduced to Level 3, unless the emplovee's
pricr status was at Level 4.

We will note for the record that the practice to which Carrier
alludes was not reduced to writing and was not made a part of the
UPGRADE Discipline Policy distributed to the employees prior to the
1898 medificacion; 1.e., while it may have been a practice, it was
a practice known only to Carrier--i+ was not a practice of which
the emplovess or thelr representatives were aware.

In its written reply toc the Crganization's reguest for an
Interpretation of award No. 40 Carrier has taken the position that
it "correctly reduced the Level 5 to a Level 4 consistent with ics
application of the UPGRADE Discipline Policy as it existed at that
time. Theraefore, the c¢laimant’'s Level 4 status is nct a2 matter
that falls within the Board's jurisdiction in Executive Session.”

The Roard does not agree with this Carrier assessment in that
the dispute concerning claimant was submitted to the Board by
agreement between the Carrier and the Organization; therefore, when
the adopted award did not address the gquestion of Level cof
discipline, the Organizaticn was certainly within its rights to
seek an interpretation. The question concerning which Level of
discipline would remain on claimant's record was nelther discussed
nor referred to when the dispute was originally presented.

When the decision was made to return claimant to active
service without pey for time lost, the Organization believed his
discipline Level would revert t£o that in effect prior to the
incident. Carrier instead applied the alleged practice and reduced
claimant's discipline from Level 5 to Level 4.

It is the ruling of this Board that the issue ©Of a proper
discipline record for this claimant, following his restoraticn to
active service is an issue that is properly before the Board and is
an issue which must be resolved.

Claimant Christianson was dismissed from service by letter
dated October 2, 1396, and he was restored te service following
adoption of Award No. 40 on April 29, 1997, therefore, he was out
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of service for an appreciable amount of time as a result of the
incident Lfur wlilcl lle was charged inasmucih as this Beoard believed
claimant was somehow involved in the incident, it was the decision
Lo neot grant him any pay f£or time lost. That being the case, wa
cannot agree with the Organization's position that his disciplir
level should have reverted to Level 0. His discipliue record miusc
reflect a proper level 1f claimant is to be afforded the
opportunity to learn from his mistake and guard against future
detrimental actions.

At the same time the Board does not agree that Carrier acted
properly in merely reducing the Level 5 to a Level 4 based on an
alleged practice which had not been made known or available t£o the
emploveas .

A proper disposition of this issue would be to return claimant
to sexvice at Discipline Level 3 without prejudice to the UPGRADE
Discipline Policy as it existed prior to rhe 1898 modificationg,
and it is so ordered. Carrier will make the necessary correction

in claimant's discipline record.

F. ﬁ;yLﬂChalrman and Nautral
Member
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